



\$~O-37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 853/2025 and I.A. 2982



B. A decree of permanent injunction against the Defendant No. 1 to remove the Defamatory Material as stated in Paragraph 12 of the Plaint and Document No. 3 of the Suit;

C. A decree of permanent injunction restraining the Defendant No. 1 from uploading/ distributing/ sharing and/ or circulating the Defamatory Material



service be filed within two weeks.

6. The summons shall indicate that the written statements must be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of the summons. The defendants shall also file affidavits of admission/denial of the documents filed by the plaintiff, failing which the written statements shall not



imputations against the Plaintiff, including allegations of extortion, drug dealing, blackmail, solicitation of explicit content, and financial exploitation of individuals on dating platforms. Allegedly, approximately 139 of such videos are stated to have been uploaded.

16. The plaint goes on to assert that



II. Furthermore, defendant no. 1 is restrained from uploading, sharing, disseminating in any manner whatsoever any allegedly defamatory content against the plaintiff.

21. Ordered accordingly.